(hereinafter referred to as the ‘Decree Holder’) and 

the respondent/Union of India (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Judgment 

Debtor’), resulted in an Award by the Arbitration Tribunal passed on 

28.01.2016, whereby the Judgment Debtor was directed to pay a sum of 

Rs.2,99,55,403/- (Rupees Two Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Fifty-Five 

Thousand Four Hundred and Three only) with simple interest @ 11% per 

annum from 29.01.2016 till the date actual payment is made.   

3. The Award dated 28.01.2016 was challenged by the Judgment Debtor 

by instituting proceedings of OMP (COMM.) 516/2016, under Section 34 of 

the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (hereinafter referred to as the

[...]

furnishing a bank guarantee for an amount of Rs.4.75 crore. 

5. Pursuant to this order dated 06.05.2022 passed by learned Single 

Judge, the amount deposited by the Judgment Debtor before the Registrar 

General of this Court was withdrawn, except an amount of Rs.7,09,323/- 

(Rupees Seven Lakh Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty-Three 

only).  Thereafter, OMP (COMM.) 516/2016, filed by the Judgment Debtor 

under Section 34 of the A&C Act challenging the Award, was dismissed, 

whereupon the Decree Holder moved an application for release of the bank 

guarantee along with the sum of Rs.7,09,323/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Nine 

Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty-Three only), which was allowed on 

19.07.2023. 

6. In the proceedings initiated by the Decree Holder for enforcement of 

the Award, namely OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 126/2021, the Decree Holder 

took a stand that it was entitled to be paid the balance amount which was the

[...]

being OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 171/2019, seeking enforcement of an Arbitral 

Award dated 31.03.2019 as rectified by order dated 13.05.2019, have been 

closed, with a further direction that the Judgment Debtor (appellant herein) 

shall release the balance amount of Rs.1,40,73,434/- (Rupees One Crore 

Forty Lakh Seventy-Three Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty-Four only) to 

the Decree Holder (respondent herein), which is the amount of interest on 

the Award amount for the period the amount of Award was deposited under 

the orders of the Court till it was released. 

11. An arbitration dispute was raised between the parties, which 

culminated in an Award passed by the Arbitral Tribunal on 31.03.2019, 

which was further rectified by means of an order passed by the Arbitral 

Tribunal on 13.05.2019.  The Arbitral Tribunal awarded an amount of 

Rs.4,53,96,113/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty-Three Lakh Ninety-Six 

Thousand One Hundred and Thirteen only) along with interest upto the date 

of award with award of future interest @ 10% per annum, if the award 

remained unsatisfied within a period of 60 days. 

12. The Judgment Debtor instituted the proceedings of a petition, being 

OMP (COMM.) 459/2019, under Section 34 of the A&C Act, which was

[...]

acceded to by the learned Single Judge while passing the order dated 

15.03.2024 which is under challenge herein.  

18. The learned Single Judge, thus, by order dated 15.03.2024, directed 

that the Decree Holder shall be paid the balance amount of Rs.1,40,73,434/- 

(Rupees One Crore Forty Lakh Seventy-Three Thousand Four Hundred and 

Thirty-Four only) and closed the enforcement proceedings.  It is this order 

dated 15.03.2024, which is under challenge in the petition, being EFA (OS) 

(COMM) 12/2024, which is said to have been instituted under Section 13 (1) 

of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.